

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X
In re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	: MDL No. 1720(MKB)(JO)
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	: :
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	: Civil No. 05-5075(MKB)(JO)
_____	: :
This Document Relates To:	: MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RULE
	: 23(b)(3) CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
	: FOR CLASS SETTLEMENT
ALL ACTIONS.	: PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
_____	: :
	: X

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE COURT WILL LIKELY GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....	8
A. The Settlement Is Presumptively Fair Because It Resulted from Arm’s Length Negotiations by Experienced and Informed Counsel .....	10
B. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors and Rule 23(e)(2) Support Granting Preliminary Approval .....	12
1. Further Litigation Would Be Protracted and Risky .....	13
2. The Settling Parties Are Well-Informed about the Strengths and Weaknesses of Their Claims at This Advanced Stage.....	16
3. The Settlement Amount Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the Risks of Further Litigation.....	17
4. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not Weigh Against Settlement .....	21
5. The Release Terms Are Tailored to the Settled Claims.....	22
IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS WARRANTED .....	25
A. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	26
1. The Membership of the Class Is so Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.....	26
2. There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to All Class Members .....	27
3. Class Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class .....	28
4. The Settlement Class Is Adequately and Fairly Represented .....	29
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	33
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	33
2. A Class Action Is the Superior Method for Resolving This Case .....	37

	<b>Page</b>
V. BOTH THE NOTICE PLAN AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND DISTRIBUTION ARE REASONABLE .....	38
A. The Notice Plan.....	38
B. The Plan of Allocation and Distribution.....	39
VI. CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 29, 33, 34
<i>Barry’s Cut Rate Stores, Inc., et. al. v. Visa, Inc., et al.</i> , MDL No. 1720, No. 05-md-01720-MKB-JO (E.D.N.Y.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 123 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	8
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	26, 38
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	37
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Claridge v. N. Am. Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-1261, 2016 WL 7009062 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016).....	31
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	25, 34
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Services, Ltd. Partnership</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	37
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9, 12, 15
<i>Dover v. British Airways, PLC (UK)</i> , No. 12 CV 5567 (RJD)(CLP), 2018 WL 2411220 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2018) .....	8, 9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Flores v. Mamma Lombardi’s of Holbrook, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	16
<i>Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-2502 (SIL), 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016).....	39
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02576 (SRU), 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1175 (JG)(VVP), 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) .....	27
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	16
<i>In re American Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25, 33, 35
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 40
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	28, 38
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10, 12, 20
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-MD-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....	12
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 639 F. App’x 724 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	38
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 2359653 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2012).....	38
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	22
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	34
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	13
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 276 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....	22
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	41
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>rev'd and vacated</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB)(JO), 2016 WL 8138988 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016).....	5, 32
<i>In re Platinum &amp; Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 10cv3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) .....	27

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	27, 29, 34
<i>In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, 2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016) .....	35
<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	38
<i>In re Towers Fin. Corp. Noteholders Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	31
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15, 19
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....;	34
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	13
<i>Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank</i> , 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	11
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (June 25, 2018).....	14
<i>Parker v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 CV 6733 (CLP), 2017 WL 6375736 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017) .....	8, 9, 10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Reid v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4854 (JG)(VVP), 2012 WL 3288816 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012).....	29
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Sanders v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 17 CIV 3809 (ER), 2018 WL 1116017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....	11
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	27
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§1.....	17
§2.....	17



**Page**

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 23 ..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(a)..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(a)(1).....26  
 Rule 23(a)(2).....27, 28  
 Rule 23(a)(2)(3) .....28  
 Rule 23(a)(3).....29, 34  
 Rule 23(a)(4).....4, 29, 31, 33  
 Rule 23(a)(4)(g) .....33  
 Rule 23(b)(2)..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(b)(3)..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....2, 38  
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....2  
 Rule 23(e).....8  
 Rule 23(e)(1).....9  
 Rule 23(e)(2)..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....10  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....33  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....20, 40  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....20  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....20  
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....41  
 Rule 23(g) .....31

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2014)  
 §13:15 .....19
